CH \$165.00 259135

ETAS ID: TM829349

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, as Assignee of Fleet Capital Corporation		07/31/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Original Bradford Soap Works, Inc.
Street Address:	200 Providence Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 1007
City:	West Warwick
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02893
Entity Type:	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2591357	В
Registration Number:	2604455	B BRADFORD
Registration Number:	2757303	DENDERA
Registration Number:	2915085	ORGANICOPTIONS
Serial Number:	76289077	В
Serial Number:	76289164	B BRADFORD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000

Email: tdamario@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com,

ipdocketchicago@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas M. DaMario

Address Line 1:McDermott Will & Emery LLPAddress Line 2:444 West Lake Street, Suite 4000Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-0029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 098904-0172

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0107

900790836

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas DaMario	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas DaMario/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2023	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Bradford Soap _ BofA - Release of Trademark Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page1.tif		
source=Bradford Soap _ BofA - Release of Trademark Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page2.tif		
source=Bradford Soap _ BofA - Release of Trademark Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0108

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT TERMINATION AND RELEASE

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE (this "Release") is dated as of July 31, 2023 and made by The Original Bradford Soap Works, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation, having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 1007, 200 Providence Street, West Warwick, RI 02893 (the "Assignor") and Bank of America, as assignee of Fleet Capital Corporation (the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Fleet Capital Corporation, an entity having an office at 100 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110 ("Fleet") were parties to a Credit and Security Agreement Agreement dated October 27, 2003 (the "Credit Agreement") in favor of Fleet for the benefit of itself and other Lenders, pursuant to which the parties executed a Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement dated October 27, 2003 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2004, at Reel 002788/Frame 0300;

WHEREAS, subsequent to the Trademark Security Agreement, Administrative Agent acquired all of the assets and assumed all of the obligations of Fleet, including acceptance of all of the benefits and assumption of all of the obligations of Fleet pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignors obligations under the Trademark Security Agreement have been paid in full and all commitments have been terminated in accordance with the Payoff Letter dated June 20, 2006 (the "Payoff Letter"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent terminated and released all of its security interests in the Pledged Trademarks, including but not limited to those listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, which Assignors had previously granted to Fleet under the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Prior Agreements</u>. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interests</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases all of its security interests in the Pledged Trademarks, including but not limited to the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including any claims against third parties for the past, present or future infringement of any trademarks included in the Pledged Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Release of Conditional Assignment</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases all of rights in and to any conditional assignment of the Pledged

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0109

Trademarks, including but not limited to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto.

- 4. Releases Supplemental to Credit Appendent. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases all of its security interests in the Pledged Trademarks that arise under the Credit Agreement, including but not limited to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including any claims against third parties for the past, present or future infringement of any trademarks included in the Pledged Trademarks.
- 5. Further Assurances. The Administrative Agent agrees to execute further papers (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits. declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) and to do such other acts as may be necessary or requested by the Assignor to effect the release of the security interests contemplated hereby.

This Release shall be binding on the parties' legal representatives, assigns and successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Release as of the above date.

THE ORIGINAL BRADFORD SOAP WORKS, INC.

as Assignor

Name:

Title:

BANK OF AMERICA

as Administrative Agent

QLMOK-

Name: Christopher O'Halloran

Title: SVP

Schedule A Trademarks

Registered U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Registration Date.	Registration Number
"B" (stylized)	July 9, 2002	2,591,357
"B" BRADFORD (stylized)	August 6, 2002	2,604,455
DENDERA	August 26, 2003	2,757,303
ORGANICOPTIONS	December 28, 2004	2,915,085

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications

RECORDED: 08/03/2023

Mark	Filing Date	Application Number
"B" (stylized)	July 23, 2001	76/289,077
"B" BRADFORD (stylized)	July 23, 2001	76/289,164

TRADEMARK REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0111